Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Special)

DATE: Tuesday 23 January 2018

TIME: 7.40 pm or on the rising of the earlier meeting of
the Committee, whichever is the later.

VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Harrow Civic Centre,
Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY

MEMBERSHIP  (Quorum 4)

Chair: Councillor Phillip O'Dell

Councillors:

Jo Dooley Nitesh Hirani

Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick Jean Lammiman

Barry Kendler Barry Macleod-Cullinane (VC)
Jerry Miles Chris Mote

Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector: Mr N Ransley / Reverend P Reece
Representatives of Parent Governors: 2 Vacancies

(Note: Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church”
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights. They are
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.)

Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament

Reserve Members:

Ajay Maru

Jeff Anderson

Aneka Shah-Levy
Michael Borio

Kairul Kareema Marikar

Stephen Wright
Lynda Seymour
Norman Stevenson
Paul Osborn

rwpE

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Contact: Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1263 E-mail: frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk

( ’%ﬁfﬂMOUNGIL )

LONDON



Useful Information

Meeting details:
This meeting is open to the press and public.

Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at:
http://www.harrow.qgov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.

Filming / recording of meetings

The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions. The audio recording will be
placed on the Council’s website.

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed. If
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed,
recorded and/or filmed.

When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Meeting access / special requirements.

The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets
and lifts to meeting rooms. If you have special requirements, please contact the officer
listed on the front page of this agenda.

An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available. Please ask at the
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.

Agenda publication date: Friday 12 January 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 2


http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php

AGENDA - PART |
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.

Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

0] to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;

(i) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and

(i)  the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the
Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;

(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after
the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after
his/her arrival.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising
from business to be transacted at this meeting, from:

(@) all Members of the Committee;
(b)  all other Members present.

3. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION WITH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
AND INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE ON THE BUDGET 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 64)

Report of the Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA - PART Il - NIL

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Aaenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 64

OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(SPECIAL)

Date of Meeting: 23 January 2018

Subject: Question and Answer Session with the Leader of

the Council and Interim Chief Executive on the
Budget 2018/19 - Draft Corporate Plan

Responsible Officer: Tom Whiting, Interim Chief Executive

Scrutiny Lead ALL
Member area:

Exempt: No
Wards affected: Al
Enclosures: Draft Harrow Ambition Plan 2020 — 2018 update

Section 1 - Summary and Recommendations

This report sets out the draft 2018 annual update of the Corporate Plan. It
sets out the key activities and targets that will evidence delivery of the plan
over the next year and the progress that has been made against these in the
past 12 months. Together with the Draft Revenue Budget 2018-19 (which was
reported to Cabinet in December 2017), they outline what the Council intends
to do and how those actions and services will be funded.

Cabinet will be considering the plan on 15 February and then it will be
presented to full Council on 22 February for formal adoption.

Recommendation:
As part of its question and answer session with the Leader of the Council and
Interim Chief Executive on the Budget 2018-19, the Committee is asked to
take account of, and comment on, the Draft Corporate Plan attached as an
appendix to this report.

D:\m0derng5/\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\0\2\AI00112202\$bvexacqk.doc




Introductory paragraph

The Corporate Plan sets out the strategic direction for the authority, its vision,
priorities, core outcomes and key initiatives, which describe and illustrate the
programme of activity for the next year and against which the Council is
happy to be judged. Together with the Draft Revenue Budget 2018-19 and
draft capital programme, which were presented to Cabinet in December 2017,
it outlines what the Council intends to do, how those actions and services will
be funded and the progress made towards achieving them. The Corporate
Plan and final budget papers will all be reported to Cabinet in February 2018
and then on to full Council at the end of February for approval.

Normally, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the Corporate Plan
at its February meeting. However, because this year, that meeting will take
place after full Council, the decision has been taken to consider the Corporate
Plan at the January draft budget Question and Answer session with the
Leader and Interim Chief Executive. This means Overview and Scrutiny are
this year receiving a draft version of the Corporate Plan for their
consideration.

The budgetary and demand pressures on public services and local
government in particular are on-going and present continuing significant
challenges to Harrow and most other local authorities. The Corporate Plan is
designed not only to set out how this Borough is responding to those
challenges, but it also sets out our aspirations for the Borough, and our
strategy to deliver on our vision of ‘Working together to make a difference for
Harrow’. That strategy, between now and 2020, is to Build a Better Harrow,
Protect the Most Vulnerable and Be More Business Like. This remains
unchanged.

The Corporate Plan, entitled ‘Harrow Ambition Plan 2020’ is set in three parts:
a first section that sets out the context, ambition and strategy; section two
which is the delivery plan, and sets out the projects, initiatives and targets we
aspire to achieve and provides an update on progress towards achieving
these; and a third section which is aimed internally at staff which sets out what
all of this will mean for the Council as an organisation and a place to work.

Consultation

Where necessary, further consultation will be undertaken with residents and
communities to shape the delivery of the proposals within the Corporate Plan,
in keeping with the ambition of the Administration to consult and engage.

Legal Implications

The decision to approve the Council’s policy framework is reserved to full
Council. The Corporate Plan will therefore be considered by full Council on 22
February 2018.



Financial Implications

The financial implications of the Corporate Plan are set out in the Draft
Revenue Budget 2018-19. The Corporate Plan incorporates those key
activities which the Administration wish to be delivered between now and
2020 within the current spending envelope.

Performance Issues

A set of performance indicators are presented as measurement of each of th
[...]
s forms part
of the wider £1.75bn of public and private investment in the Borough, which will
deliver 5,500 new homes and around 3,000 new jobs over the period to 2026.

Over the past two years the key regeneration schemes have been taken through
masterplanning and design stages and a number have been, or are about to be,
submitted to Planning. This has included an extensive programme of community and
stakeholder engagement on the regeneration schemes for the Poets’ Corner, Byron
Quarter and the new Civic Centre, as well as for the smaller schemes at Haslam
House, Vaughan Road and Waxwell Lane. The Haslam House and Vaughan Road
schemes have both received Planning approval and contractor procurement is in
progress to enable them to start on site in 2018. Waxwell Lane and the new Civic
Centre were submitted for Planning in December 2017. Byron Quarter and Poets
Corner will be submitted early in 2018. There has also been a review of the
financing, commercials and governance of the regeneration programme and
refinement of scheme designs to ensure that they meet their commercial and
financial objectives.

Work is also progressing on the potential for a shared district heating network to
serve the major new developments in Wealdstone. Following on the earlier work to
develop an energy masterplan and feasibility study, a business case is now being
prepared.

We know that unemployment and low wages are key concerns for residents. Our
successful employment projects have helped 936 residents into work, and we have
supported over 500 young people into jobs and apprenticeships. Harrow’s role
engaging with businesses to address low skills was highlighted by the Learning and
Work Institute in the evaluation of the Skills Escalator pilot (October 2017). This year
Harrow’s Xcite programme was the winner of best Employment Project, whilst the
recent Ofsted inspection of Harrow’s Adult Community Learning stated that
“Learners continue to receive good-quality education. They raise the
[...]
 dedication of local people and teams who make Harrow a special
place to live and work. The awards are an opportunity to say thank you to our tireless
army of unsung heroes. More than 200 people attend the awards each year and
hundreds of volunteers and members of the community have been congratulated
and thanked for their hard work and efforts in making Harrow a great place to live
and work.

To bring residents into the heart of decision making and problem solving, the number
of Park User Groups has doubled over the past two years and they are now formally
constituted organisations. More parks are developing five year visions and

improvement plans and the range of volunteering activity has grown. The Community

10
18



Champions scheme — the Council’s largest volunteering scheme, continues to grow
its membership and scope.

Over the course of the last 4 years the Council’s relationship with the Voluntary and
Community Sector has changed significantly as a result of a reduction in funding
available. In 2017 we launched the Council’s first ever Information, Advice and
Advocacy Strategy, procured a new General Information and Advice provider in
Citizen’s Advice Harrow and launched #Crowdfund Harrow, where the Council can
pledge towards local community run projects that have attracted the support of the
community. To date our £17,000 worth of pledges have resulted in over £60,000
worth of activity taking place in the community. We also launched a review into the
relationship between the Council and the sector which will result in a new shared
vision for how the two partners will work together going forwards by identifying
shared objectives and ambitions in respect of social action, community resources,
premises, service delivery, leadership and governance.

Community Safety

Harrow is one of the safest boroughs in London but the safety of our residents
remains a key priority. Through our Safer Harrow partnership we are working with
the Police and a range of other sta
[...]
 cited as an example of best practice in the Future of London’s report on
“Making the Case for Place”. The report outlines how the council uses social value
clauses in its procurement of goods and services to deliver benefits for Harrow’s
residents and businesses, and how economic development support the council’s
suppliers to recruit local residents and apprentices.

Commercialisation

In 2015 we launched a commercialisation strategy as a major contribution to our
medium-term budget planning. Commercialisation is a positive agenda for Harrow as
it provides for the profits from a range of new services and ventures to be re-invested
back into vital services. It is inherently risky and this is considered alongside
alternative options and risk mitigations in the budget planning cycle.

Project Phoenix aims for cost neutrality in Environmental services by 2020. So far
eight new commercial ventures have been approved. Highlights include the launch of
the Harrow & Brent transport hub, the Training Academy — Centre of Excellence, and
the commercial food waste service. Trade waste and gardening services are
expanding and greater utilisation of our assets has seen Council buildings used for
major film locations and commercial events offered in our parks.

We are also generating income from advertising on the Council’s website and our
magazine - Harrow People. External sponsorship has enabled flagship events such
12

20



as Harrow’s Heroes and Harrow Business Den to continue. Our Investment Property
Strategy is investing in a commercial property portfolio with a gross yield of 7.5%.
We set up a Lettings Agency in 2015 to manage a portfolio of properties including:
100 homes that the Council has acquired through the Property Purchase Initiative
and new build Council houses and Private Rented Homes as part of the regeneration
programme.

Customer service

The experience residents have when they contact the council is very important to us.
Over the last four years we have move
[...]
nd conduct business (e.g.
Artisan Place)

Deliver S106 funded
improvements to outdoor
sports facilities as identified

completed with the grand opening held on the 1° December
2017. The site opened to the public for the first time on the 9™
December 2017.

The development of an options appraisal for the redevelopment
of the Harrow Arts Centre site was approved by Cabinet in
September 2017, subject to the identification of funding.

The Active People survey, referred to in the original Ambition,
has been discontinued and the Active Lives survey now
measures the proportion of those aged 16+ classed as Active or
Fairly Active. For the period May 2016 to May 2017 Harrow’s
result was 72.5%, compared with an average of 74.4% nationally
and 75.8% in London.

More than 2.28m visits occurred over the financial year 2016/17
and over 1.25m visits took place in the first half-year of 2017/18.

The number of wedding functions in the Great Barn at Headstone
Manor Museum exceeded targets — weddings are an important
part of the Business Plan for the site.

The Studio Café opened to the public at Harrow Arts Centre to
improve the service offer and generate additional income.

Other cross-directorate work includes the Arc House café and
performance space, and cafés in parks.

Whitefriars studios have now been completed. This provides
Harrow’s first affordable artists studios and a new gallery. The
bulk of the studios have already been let. The move on space at
Stanmore Business Innovation Centre is now being let.

Planning permission was granted for improvements to the playing
pavilion at Harrow Weald Recreation Ground in September 2017.

25



14>

in the Harrow Outdoor
Sports Pitch Strategy 2013-
2023 by 2019

Resident feedback: 90% of
library users rate the Library
Service as Very Good or
Good

Site surveys have been completed in relation to the installation of
a 3G artificial pitch at Bannister Sports Centre prior to the
submission of a planning application. The planning applicat
[...]
opment Programme:

¢ MACE - workshop designed
to help people manage
ambiguity in complex
environments and support a
collaborative style of
working.

e 1 day and 2 day intermediate
Project mgt course , 2 day
course based on Prince 2

e Commercial
Awareness/insight

e Higher level course on
Applying Commercial
Capacity and Strategic
thinking

¢ INlogov have developed a
level 7 postgrad qualification
Public Management and
Leadership Executive
Apprenticeship which we will
be offering April 18 — this can

62

54




be fully financed from the
Apprenticeship Levy.

Develop and deliver
an Employee
Wellbeing Strategy
that promotes
healthy living, the
right work/life
balance and builds
a resilient and
resourceful
workforce.

Staff feed back
positively about
wellbeing at work
(measured via the staff
survey)

Sickness absence is
better than London
Boroughs’ mean

Public Health continues to support
the Council to work towards
‘excellence’ on the GLA healthy
workplace charter. As a result of
this, we have now published a
Wellbeing Strategy and a variety of
campaigns are being run in the
Council — particularly around mental
health and physical activity.

The Health & Safety board has
been joined with Wellbeing Board
to create a joint committee to
ensure greater efficiency.

Staff survey was not commissioned
in 2017. This decision will be
reviewed in 2018

63

55




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Question and Answer Session with the Leader of the Council and Interim Chief Executive on the Budget 2018/19
	Appendix - Draft Corporate Plan 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 - 250 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

23 JANUARY 2018 

 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: * Jo Dooley 

* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
* Nitesh Hirani 
† Barry Kendler 
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Jerry Miles 
* Chris Mote 
* Norman Stevenson (3) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mr N Ransley 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

* Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

Councillor Sachin Shah 
Councillor Adam Swersky 

Minute 253 
Minute 253 

* Denotes Member present 
(3)  Denotes category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

251. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Jean Lammiman  Councillor Norman Stevenson 



 

- 251 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 

252. Declarations of Interest   
 
In connection with Agenda Item 3 (Budget and Corporate Plan Question and 
Answer Session), Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
that he has a Freedom Pass for subsidised public transport.  He would remain 
in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
In connection with Agenda Item 3 (Budget and Corporate Plan Question and 
Answer Session), Councillor Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in that he has a son attending a school in the Borough.  He would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

253. Question and Answer Session with the Leader of the Council and 
Interim Chief Executive on the Budget 2018/19   
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Commercialisation, the interim Chief Executive and the Director 
of Finance to the meeting.  The Leader of the Council gave an introduction, 
underlining the severe pressures on the Council’s finances as a result of 8 
years of austerity; Harrow had the third lowest Government grant among all 
the London Borough councils.  He referred to the draft Corporate Plan which 
had been circulated as background for the discussion; it largely reflected  
priorities carried forward from the previous year.  
 
Members asked a series of questions to the Leader and Chief Executive and 
received responses as follows: 
 
Would the holders of “Blue Badge” parking permits be entitled to the Freedom 
Pass for public transport as well? 
 
The Leader explained that central Government had indicated it would 
compensate local authorities for the financial impact of “new burdens” arising 
from national policy changes; further detail was awaited from them on how 
this would be implemented.  
 
What were the likely implications of the changes to the structure of the 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS)? 
 
The Leader confirmed that he had some concerns over the move to Police 
Commanders having responsibilities across three boroughs and he would 
prefer a model more closely focused on individual authorities.  However, he 
recognised the severe budget pressures on the MPS, with a third of their 
budget having been cut.  He looked forward to the introduction of a dedicated 
officer in each ward as he considered local neighbourhood policing to be vital 
to community safety. 
 
The Corporate Director, Community added that officers continued to work 
closely with the Borough Commander to try to protect resources allocated to 
the Borough.  



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 - 252 - 

 
What was being done to address the implications of the £3m overspend on 
the children’s services budget? 
 
The Leader pointed to the enormous pressures arising from the increased 
number of children requiring care services and confirmed that he and the 
Portfolio Holder were focused on the resource requirements of this most 
important of service areas.  The Corporate Director, People reported that 
there was increasing demand in respect of child protection, care plans and the 
needs of Looked After children.  The Council’s funding per child in care was 
lower than the average for comparable authorities, so the service had achieve 
greater efficiency than in many other boroughs.   He emphasised that this was 
a complex service area with frequent decisions about serious, challenging 
family circumstances, and in this sense, it was qualitatively different to other 
Council responsibilities.  Budgets could be volatile as a result of demands 
which were very difficult to predict, yet the department had applied a rigorous 
approach to ensure that savings were delivered where this was possible;  one 
example of this had been the response to young people without recourse to 
public funds.  The Corporate Director advised that care placements were 
closely scrutinised so that costs could be controlled; this was always very 
difficult given the significant risks associated with making the wrong decisions 
in this area.  
 
What was the approach to supporting young people without recourse to public 
funds?  How did the Council ensure that they were not put at risk, eg. when 
there were issues related to age assessment?  
 
The Corporate Director, People reported that the Council worked closely with 
the UK Border Agency to check the ages of those young people presenting in 
this category.  While the Council would ideally wish to extend support to these 
young people, its funding position made it important to ensure that they were 
referred to other agencies as appropriate.  These cases were often 
complicated by issues related to immigration status which could cause these 
young people to wish to stay “below the radar”.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Commercialisation confirmed that the Council applied an 
appropriate “toughness” to protect its financial position, but staff were always 
aware of the risks of young people getting lost in the system.   
 
The Leader stated that he had always supported local authorities taking on 
services for unaccompanied asylum-seeking children on the basis of a fair 
allocation across local authorities.  The Corporate Director paid tribute to the 
superb team of staff working with children and young people requiring 
support; they had been successful in two funding bids for this area of work.  
He confirmed that, should any individual present as a child, then the Council 
was under an obligation to treat them as such unless and until an age 
assessment had been carried out.  The Council had even challenged some 
headteachers about this in the case of the exclusion of children from schools.  
 
In response to Councillor Fitzpatrick’s request, it was agreed that information 
on these cases would be sent to members of the Committee. 
 



 

- 253 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 

Why had the Administration proposed to allocate only £2.9m additional 
funding for services to children and young people when the overspend had 
been at a higher level and there was clear evidence of further need in this 
area?  How could this be justified when the Council was funding a senior 
management structure consisting of a Chief Executive and three Corporate 
Directors?  Why did the Council not save money by dispensing with the Chief 
Executive post? 
 
The Leader confirmed that he would like to invest more heavily in these 
services, but the reality was that the Council’s finances were severely 
constrained and was under a duty to achieve a balanced and sustainable 
budget.  The proposed investment demonstrated that the Council recognised 
the overspend as reflecting the genuine demands on the service arising from 
children’s needs.  With respect to the senior management structure, the 
Leader reported that the Council had significantly reduced its management 
tiers and the associated costs.  Good senior managers were required to run a 
large and complex organisation such as the Council, and the Administration 
were convinced that there was value in having a Chief Executive to coordinate 
and steer the authority effectively; this was still by far the most common model 
among the country’s councils.  
 
In the light of the recent Cabinet discussion surrounding the collapse of 
Carillion, was the Council confident that its Members and officers had the 
necessary skills and knowledge to develop and manage large contracts? 
 
The Leader confirmed that the Council would learn from the Carillion 
experience as it had done from previous cases of having to take services 
back in-house following the struggles of a private contractor; he referred to the 
Sancroft PFI as an example.  The Council was developing its skills and 
knowledge in this field as was evidences in initiatives such as Project Minerva 
and the growth of the shared services in legal work, HR and occupational 
health.  The Leader’s own preference was to provide services in-house, but 
the financial climate in local government made it necessary to consider other 
options.  He acknowledged that councillors could bring their own professional 
skills and experience to improve the Council’s effectiveness in this area, for 
example through the scrutiny of proposals and performance; a skills audit of 
councillors could take place following the election to promote better use of this 
resource.  
 
While recognising that there had been some problematic cases, the Interim 
Chief Executive considered that the Council had a strong set of skills in 
contract specification and management; where necessary, the work of officers 
and councillors was supplemented by specialist consultants where necessary; 
for example, both HB Law and Bevan Brittan were advising on the Carillion 
issues, and Eversheds had advised on the IT contract.  He considered that, in 
some instances, the Council had displayed more effective contract 
management skills and knowledge than some of the private companies it 
dealt with.  The Corporate Director, People gave the example of the 
Keepmoat contract for school expansion projects in which there had been 
problems with the first two phases of the specification, provided by 
consultants, while the third phase specified by the his department’s staff with 
assistance from the Procurement Team, had been delivered on time and on 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 - 254 - 

budget.  The Interim Chief Executive added that the Council had moved on 
from the use of rudimentary standard form contracts to more sophisticated 
and effective approaches.  
 
Did the Council recognise the risks of becoming involved in large, long-term 
contracts in terms of the possible implications for costs, service quality and 
resident satisfaction?  What was being done to share learning about contract 
specification and management across the authority? 
 
The Interim Chief Executive suggested that there should be cross-party 
discussions about long-term contracts as these could straddle different 
Administrations.  The Council prepared “gateway plans” for such contracts 
and these could be geared to the electoral cycle.  He agreed that the Council 
could to more share relevant learning, though there was considerable strength 
in the in-house legal team, supported by Bevan Brittan, and the Procurement 
Team.   
 
Given the Harrow Ambition Plan’s reference to the engagement of residents, 
how many schools and youth centres had been visited to discuss the 
Council’s regeneration plans? 
 
The Corporate Director, Community reported that while there had not been 
visits to particular schools and youth centres, the intensive consultation 
programme had attracted good turnouts to meetings based around the key 
development sites.  It was typical for there to be 5 to 7 such events before the 
submission of a planning application.   
 
Was the Council prepared to commit to consultation with young people about 
the plans for Poet’s Corner and the new Civic Centre, as it appeared that 
there was no proposal to include a new youth centre in the development? 
 
The Corporate Director, Community confirmed that the arrangements for this 
consultation process were being made and he would be pleased to involve 
representatives of the Harrow Youth Parliament in the discussions.  
 
To what extent had the Council avoided the clawback of Right-to-Buy receipts 
in Quarters 3 and 3 of 2017-18, and what would be the impact on the budget?  
Why had the Council not yet brought forward savings proposals to address 
impact on the Housing Revenue Account and could its viability be in 
jeopardy? 
 
The Director of Finance would check the exact figures in respect of Quarters 2 
and 3 and inform the members of the Committee; she confirmed that the 
Council continued to lobby the Department for Communities and Local 
Government on the issue.  The Leader expressed his wish to see cross-party 
lobbying for the benefit of the Borough.  The Corporate Director, Community 
reported that service reviews were in hand and efficiency options were being 
examined; the aim was to secure savings amounting to £1.9m.  The impact 
cap on Housing Revenue Account borrowing and the 1% rent reduction had to 
be built into the business plan, and he was hopeful that the Grange Farm 
project would help address the budget position.  The Corporate Director would 
write to members of the Committee on the viability of individual schemes.   



 

- 255 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 

 
Was the Council trying to secure funding for the Harrow Arts Centre?  Why 
did the Council not dispense with its Chief Executive post and use the money 
saved to fund the Arts Centre? 
 
The Corporate Director, Community reported that Council was working closely 
with the passionate and energetic staff of the Arts Centre to identify 
opportunities for savings and income-generation.  As it was not a large theatre 
and the Council was new to this market, this was quite a challenging exercise, 
but progress was being made, as evidenced by a successful Christmas 
season pantomime.  A feasibility study would take place over the next few 
months to explore other options, including a possible development scheme.  
The Corporate Director recognised the value of cultural activity both to the 
quality of life in the Borough and to economic regeneration.  The Leader 
underlined that the previous experiment to run the Council without a Chief 
executive had not been a success.  The organisation was massive and 
complex, with many diverse services provided to over 250,000 over an area of 
20 square miles; it also owned more than 5,000 properties.  In his view, such 
an organisation required appropriate senior management arrangements, 
including a Chief Executive.  
 
Was the Council carefully assessing the performance and profitability of its 
commercial services to determine whether it would be wise not to proceed 
with some of them? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Commercialisation stated that the 
Council had been appropriately transparent about costs and revenues from 
these services and had decided in some instances not to invest in certain 
projects.  A scrutiny review of commercialisation had taken place in the 
Autumn and this was the best source of relevant information for Members.  He 
considered that it might prejudice the market position of these services to 
provide great detail. 
 
Was the Council satisfied with progress to date on the regeneration 
programme?  As a report to Cabinet in December 2017 had referred to a 
development of a lobbying strategy, why had this option not been pursued 
before as it could have unlocked greater value for the Council? 
 
The Interim Chief Executive referred to the review which had commenced in 
the Spring of 2017, an important exercise carried out at the right stage of the 
life cycle of the regeneration programme.  There was now a greater focus on 
the profiling and viability of schemes before entering into the planning process 
and major contracts, and an officer board was charged with assessing 
progress against key milestones.  As a consequence of these mechanisms, 
the headline borrowing figure for the regeneration programme as a whole had 
now been reduced. 
 
RESOLVED:  That comments made at the meeting be forwarded to Cabinet 
for consideration.   
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 23 January 2018 - 256 - 

254. Termination of Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution), it was  
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.59 pm to continue to 10.05 pm 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution), it was  
 
RESOLVED:  At 10.05 pm to continue to 10.09 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 8.51 pm, closed at 10.09 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


